Form PTO-1595 6/95 U.S. Department of Commerce, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ics):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Stanley C. PATTERSON	Name: General Dynamics Advanced Information Systems, Inc Airborne Electronic Systems
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? yes no	Street Address: 9845 Willows Road, N.E.
	City: Redmond State: WA
	Zip Code: 98053 Country: USA
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗗 yes 🔳 no
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
■ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other	
Execution Date: August 16, 2004	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No. 10/830,934	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attached?	yes ■ no
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved
Name: HOWREY SIMON ARNOLD & WHITE, LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)\$_40.00
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
Street Address: Box No. 34 1299 Pennsylvania Avc, N.W.	8. Deposit Account Number: 08-3038
City: Washington State: D.C. Zip Code: 20004-2402	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	1/1-0
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregolfing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Michael J. Bell Name of Person Signing Registration No. 39,604	August 24, 2884 Date
Registration No. 39,604 Fortil number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3 OMB NO. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Paterns and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	

PATENT

Atty. Docket No. 03105.0005.NPUS00

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into by and among Stanley C. Patterson ("Assignor") and General Dynamics Advanced Information Systems, Inc. - Airborne Electronic Systems, located and doing business at 9845 Willows Road NE, Redmond WA 98053 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor desires to assign to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention (as defined below), and Assignee desires to accept such right, title, and interest.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Invention Defined</u>. As used in this Assignment "<u>Invention</u>" shall mean that certain application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on April 23, 2004 and assigned Application No. 10/830,934 and entitled "Fault Tolerant Architecture for Permanent Magnet Starter Generator Subsystem, all inventions disclosed or claimed therein, any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute, reexamination, reissue thereof, all treaty and convention rights and all rights of priority arising from the aforesaid applications, all United States, international and foreign patent applications claiming priority therefrom, all United States, international and foreign patents, utility models, invention registrations or any other form of legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights to sue for past, present, or future infringement.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor hereby covenants that such Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Invention, and do all lawful acts requisite for enforcing rights thereunder, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. Assignor hereby covenants to communicate to Assignee any facts known concerning the Invention.
- 4. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee shall have the right to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for the Invention in any country throughout the world, and to receive Letters Patent in its name covering the Invention.
- 5. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants that it (i) has full power and authority to enter into this Assignment, (ii) this Assignment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Assignor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Assignor, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms hereof, (iii) has not previously assigned any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, (iv) is under no obligation to assign any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, and (v) entry into this Assignment does not breach any agreement between such Assignor and any third party.
- 6. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties thereto and to their respective successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 015085 FRAME: 0143

Atty. Docket No. 03105.0005.NPUS00

- 7. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- Choice of law. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal law of the State of Maryland, without reference to its choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date written below.

Inventor No. 1 Stanley C. Fatterson 8/16/2004

Stanley C. Patterson Date

Residence:

State of Wash myses) ss County of King)

RECORDED: 08/25/2004

Before me this ______ day of August 2004, personally appeared Stanley C.

Patterson to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.